

No. 15–824

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WAYNE BLANCHARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NANCY BROWN, individually and as the Special  
Administrator for the Estate of John Brown, Deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.  
*Executive Director,*  
*General Counsel*  
International Municipal  
Lawyers Association  
7910 Woodmont Ave.,  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424  
cthompson@imla.org

Sarah M. Shalf  
*Counsel of Record*  
Emory Law School  
Supreme Court  
Advocacy Program  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

    OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**I. Officers are being deprived of immunity from suit because Courts of Appeals are split as to the extent of their jurisdiction to review the factual determinations and inferences of the district courts. .... 3**

*A. This Court’s jurisprudence on appellate review of qualified immunity at the summary judgment stage is unclear as to the extent of the circuit court’s jurisdiction. .... 3*

*B. With unclear guidance, courts of appeals have taken different approaches to review of qualified immunity at the summary judgment stage. .... 6*

*C. This question has repeatedly arisen in cases before this Court since Johnson, without clarification resulting. .... 9*

*D. The impenetrable guidance of Johnson has not only confounded courts, but also the legal community. ....* 13

**II. Courts' evaluation of what is "clearly established law" varies, creating unclear guidance for all parties to § 1983 litigation. ....** 13

*A. The level of factual similarity to prior case law necessary to establish qualified immunity is unclear. ....* 14

*B. Courts of appeals differ on what authorities clearly establish law for purposes of qualified immunity, creating a circuit split and confusion that this Court has not resolved. ....* 15

**CONCLUSION.....** 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	15
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	9
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3rd Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Mulhenburg Twp.</i> , 259 F.3d 205 (3d. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Rogerson</i> , 113 F.3d 1125 (1998).....	19
<i>Chappel v. Montgomery County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1</i> , 131 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Cleveland-Perdue v. Brutsche</i> , 881 F.2d 427 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	3
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Ellison v. Lesher</i> , 796 F.3d 910 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	8

<i>Fogarty v. Gonzales</i> , No. CV-05-0026 WJ/LFG, 2009 BL 8528 (D.N.M. Jan. 6, 2009) .....	8
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	2, 3, 14
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 433 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Hatch v. Dep't for Children, Youth &amp; Their Families</i> , 274 F.3d 12 (2001).....	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	15, 19
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1995).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Kindl v. City of Berkley</i> , 798 F.3d 391 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Leshner v. Ellison</i> , No. 15-761, ___ S. Ct. ___ (2016) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Medina v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	3, 4, 5

<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Vega</i> , 371 F.3d 110 (2d. Cir 2004) .....	17
<i>Morris v. George</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2695 (2014) .....	12
<i>New v. Denver</i> , 787 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	11
<i>Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Pearson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014) ....	2, 7, 11
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)...	6, 7, 8
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>Sorrells v. McKee</i> , 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	15
<i>Walton v. City of Southfield</i> , 995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

**Secondary Sources**

Amelia A. Friedman, Note, <i>Qualified Immunity in the Fifth Circuit: Identifying the "Obvious" Hole in Clearly Established Law</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 1283 (2012).....	17
Kathryn R. Urbonya, <i>Interlocutory Appeals from Orders Denying Qualified Immunity: Determining the Proper Scope of Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 55 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3, 52 (1998). ....	13
Mark. R. Brown, <i>The Fall and Rise of Qualified Immunity: From Hope to Harris</i> , 9 Nev. L.J. 185 (2008) .....	13
Michael S. Catlett, Note, <i>Clearly Not Established: Decisional Law and the Qualified Immunity Doctrine</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 1031, 1049-50 (2005) .....	16, 18
